POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM
letter of interest and submit it to the Board Secretary. The
Board Secretary will verify the eligibility of a member to
be a candidate. If the member qualifies as a candidate, the
Office of the Board Secretary shall then forward instruc-
tions regarding the nominating process;
3. The nominating instructions for retired member-
trustees shall explain that at least 100 retired members who

the results of the recount to the Board. If a recount is not
requested within 20 days, the ballots may be destroyed; and
3. Upon election and the taking of an oath of office, a
retired police and fire member-trustee shall serve for a term
of four years. In the event that no member is certified as
the winner of an election, the incumbent trustee shall serve
until a successor is certified by the Board.
(i) In the event the victorious candidate dies or is unable
or unwilling to serve as such retired member-trustee prior to
the beginning of the candidate's term as trustee, the Board
shall conduct a new election to fill the Board vacancy. For
purposes of this provision, a retired member-trustee's term
begins upon the taking of the oath of office.
New Rule, R.1997 d.28, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1605(b), 29 N.J.R. 376(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.27, effective January 20, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4456(a), 36 N.J.R. 439(a).
In (d), deleted "signature" following "100 retired members" in 3 and
inserted "or retirement number" following "social security number''
throughout 4; rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2005 d.231, effective July 18, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 570(a), 37 N.J.R. 2686(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2011 d.235, effective September 6, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1177(a), 43 N.J.R. 2364(b).
Rewrote the section.
Supp. 9-6-11 4-8
TREASURY-GENERAL

See: 31 N.J.R. 3539(b).
Public Notice: Parole Officer Recruit-Bilingual Spanish/English Ju-
venile Justice Commission and Senior Parole Officer Bilingual Span-
ish/English Juvenile Justice Commission.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3539(c).
Public Notice: Police Sergeant Bilingual Spanish/English-Municipal,
Police Sergeant Bilingual Spanish/English----County, Police Lieuten-
ant Bilingual Spanish/English-Municipal and Police Lieutenant Bi-
lingual Spanish/English-County.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4132(a).
Public Notice: Fire Officer I-County, Fire Officer I-Municipal, Fire
Officer 2-County, Fire Officer 2-Municipal, Fire Officer 3-County,
Fire Officer 3-Municipal, Fire Officer 4-County, Fire Officer 4-Muni-
cipal.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2262(a).
Amended by R.2001 d66, effective February 20, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4060(a), 33 N.J.R. 684(a).
Created neutral gender references throughout; added new (k) and (I).
Public Notice: Sheriff's Officer, Bilingual.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2473(b).

Public Notice: Chief, Fire Apparatus (UFD).
See: 35 N.J.R. 5450(b).
Public Notice: Police Chief, Brookdale Community College.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5451(a).
Public Notice: Detective, Waterfront Commission ofNew York Harbor.
See: 36N.J.R. 1245(a).
Public Notice: Notice of Proposal to Include the Non-Civil Service
Positions of Assistant Chief, Firefighter/Emergency Medical Techni-
cian, and Firefighter/Emergency Medical Technician/Inspector in the
Police and Firemen's Retirement System.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4478(b).
Public Notice: Notice of Proposal to Include the Civil Service Positions of
Ranger, Ranger Sergeant, Ranger Lieutenant, and Chief of Parks and
Law Enforcement in the Police and Firemen's Retirement System.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4479(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.130, effective April 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4521(a), 38 N.J.R. 1578(a).
In (a), added "statutory" and statutory citation; in introductory para-
graph (b ), substituted "subchapter" for "section"; in (b )4, inserted "(Di-
vision)"; in introductory paragraphs ( c) and ( d), inserted ''Trustees" fol-

System.
See: 39N.J.R. 2664(c).
Public Notice: Notice of Proposal to Include the Non Civil Service Po-
sition of Chief Fire Inspector and Fire Inspector in the Police and
Firemen's Retirement System.
See: 39 N.J.R. 4004(c).
Public Notice: Notice of Proposal Not to Include the Civil Service
Municipal Positions of Arson Investigator and Senior Arson Investi-
gator in the Police and Firemen's Retirement System.
See: 40 N.J.R. 5079(a).
Public Notice: Notice of Proposal to Include the Civil Service State
Position of Police Officer Recruit, Human Services in the Police and
Firemen's Retirement System.
TREASURY-GENERAL
See: 40 N.J.R. 5080(a).
Amended by R.2008 d.3 73, effective December 15, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4678(a), 40 N.J.R. 6991(b).
Added new (b)l l through (b)l4; recodified former (b)l l through
(b)l4 as (b)15 through (b)18; rewrote (k) and(/); deleted former (m);
recodified (n) as new (m); and rewrote (m).

even after "reductions in age" have been taken into account,
cannot establish membership in any State-administered retire-
ment system. Since enrollment in the PFRS is a condition of
employment (N.J.S.A. 43:16A-3(1)), these individuals cannot
be hired.
(h) Municipal statutes provide that in some situations
volunteer and exempt firefighters in municipalities may be
TREASURY-GENERAL
appointed to full-time firefighter positions if they are not over
40 years of age at the time of their appointments. This proper
appointment of someone who is past their 35th birthday to a
municipal fire department does not negate the eligibility re-
quirement that someone not be past their 35th birthday to be
enrolled in the PFRS. Therefore, any appointees under this
provision are required to enroll in the PERS.
Amended by R.2000 d.292, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1320(a), 32 N.J.R. 2599(a).
Rewrote (c) and (d); and recodified former (d)3 as (e).
Amended by R.2003 d.204, effective May 19, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 508(a), 35 N.J.R. 2186(a).
Rewrote (b ).
Amended by R.2006 d. 130, effective April 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 452l(a), 38 N.J.R. 1578(a).